support their request. 

17.5 Long Term Disability Plan 

(a) Regular Full-Time Employees and Regular Part-Time Employees who are eligible for 
benefits, shall be eligible for coverage under the Long Term Disability Plan after an 
elimination period of one hundred and twenty-six (126) days of continuous absence and 
in accordance with the rules, regulations, and policy provided by the carrier and shall be 
eligible to receive the benefit following the completion of nine (9) months of continuous 

employment.  An eligible Regular Part-Time Employee shall receive the prorated benefit

[...]

(1) Medical and Surgical Benefits through the British Columbia Medical Plan, 
inclusive of Extended Health Benefits. 

Effective 2025 January 05, the Extended Health Benefits Plan includes, among 
other benefits,  

i. Eye Exams: every twenty-four (24) month period to a maximum payable 
of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00); 

ii. Vision Care: every twenty-four (24) month period to a maximum payable 
of six hundred dollars ($600.00); 

iii. Registered Psychologist, Registered Clinical Counsellor or Registered 
Social Worker combined: a calendar year maximum payable of one

[...]

Physiotherapist/Massage Therapist/Chiropractor/Acupuncturist 
combined: a calendar year maximum payable of two thousand dollars 
($2,000.00); 

v. Naturopath/Podiatrist/Speech Therapist combined: a calendar year 
maximum payable of six hundred dollars ($600.00). 

The Plan has an annual deductible of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00).  
The provision of the benefits shall be subject to the provisions of the Plan. 

(2) Group Life Insurance in an amount equal to one and one-half times (1½X) the 
employee’s basic annual salary, which shall then be rounded to the next highest 
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), with a minimum coverage of ten thousand

[...]

approved schedule of fees. 

(ii) Restorative dental service (Plan B) paying for fifty percent (50%) of the 
approved schedule of fees. 

(iii) Orthodontics (Plan ‘C’) paying for fifty percent (50%) of the approved 
schedule of fees to a lifetime maximum of three thousand and five 
hundred dollars ($3,500.00) per person covered by the Plan. 

(iv) Where the Employer changes carriers, the level of benefit in effect prior 
to the change shall not be reduced.  A copy of the carrier's policy will be 
provided to the Union every time a change is made to the coverage or